

# **Dispute Resolution Services**

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

## **DECISION**

Dispute Codes CNL

#### <u>Introduction</u>

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application pursuant to the *Residential Tenancy Act* ("the Act") for: cancellation of the landlord's 2 Month Notice to End Tenancy for Landlord's Use ("2 Month Notice") pursuant to section 49.

Both parties attended the hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present their sworn testimony, and to make submissions. Both parties confirmed receipt of the other's evidentiary submissions for this hearing.

Before the conclusion of this hearing, the parties discussed the issues between them, engaged in a conversation, turned their minds to compromise and achieved a resolution of their dispute.

#### Background and Evidence

This tenancy began approximately 19 years ago. As of one year ago, the current landlord bought the entire premises as well as the neighbouring premises. The landlord issued a 2 Month Notice to End the Tenancy to the tenant indicating that the landlord has all necessary permits and approvals required by law to demolish the rental unit or repair the rental unit in a manner that requires the rental unit to be vacant. The landlord provided documentary and testimonial evidence regarding the scope construction work to begin in July 2017.

The tenant testified that he required more time to vacate the rental unit. The landlord agreed to allow the tenant to remain in the rental unit to September 30, 2017. The landlord noted that there will be construction from July 1, 2017 to September 30, 2017 with associated noise and mess. The tenant agreed to accept these annoyances in order to have more time to find a new home.

Page: 2

## <u>Analysis</u>

Pursuant to section 63 of the *Act*, the Arbitrator may assist the parties to settle their dispute and if the parties settle their dispute during the dispute resolution proceedings, the settlement may be recorded in the form of a decision or an order. Given the agreement reached between the parties during the proceedings, I find that the parties have settled their dispute and the following records this settlement as a decision:

# The Parties mutually agreed as follows:

- 1. The tenant agreed to vacate the rental unit on or before September 30, 2017 at one in the afternoon.
- 2. The parties agree that the tenant's security deposit will be returned in full, with interest at the end of tenancy following the provisions of the *Act* provided above and any other relevant sections.
- 3. These terms comprise the full and final settlement of all aspects of this dispute for both parties.

The parties confirmed at the end of the hearing that this agreement was made on a voluntary basis and that the parties understood the nature of this full and final settlement of this matter.

#### Conclusion

To give effect to the settlement reached between the parties, the landlord is provided with a formal copy of an Order of Possession effective September 30, 2017. Should the tenant(s) fail to comply with this Order, this Order may be filed and enforced as an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: June 01, 2017

Residential Tenancy Branch